# CH \$615.00 863287

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM860378

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Posey Products, LLC		10/14/2019	Limited Liability Company:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TIDI Products, LLC		
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive		
City:	Neenah		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54956		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86328789	TOTAL LOCATION COVERAGE	
Serial Number:	86328787	TLC	
Serial Number:	87252809	2810	
Serial Number:	87252812	2811	
Serial Number:	87252814	2813	
Serial Number:	87252819	2814	
Serial Number:	87252823	2816	
Serial Number:	87252834	2819	
Serial Number:	72096732	POSEY POSEY	
Serial Number:	73717674	POSEY	
Serial Number:	75668888	KEEPSAFE	
Serial Number:	75942447	HIPSTERS	
Serial Number:	78214203	POSEY	
Serial Number:	77619648	TWICE-AS-TOUGH	
Serial Number:	77859744	PEEK-A-BOO	
Serial Number:	77658402	POSEY	
Serial Number:	77761890	FIRST IN PATIENT SAFETY	
Serial Number:	77761878	PRO-HEELX	
Serial Number:	77861817	SITTER ELITE	

TRADEMARK REEL: 008285 FRAME: 0321

900820623

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86328783	KEEPSAFE CADET
Serial Number:	86328785	KEEPSAFE SCOUT
Serial Number:	86574935	SECURESLEEVE
Serial Number:	85206911	SKINSLEEVES
Serial Number:	77861842	SITTER SELECT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** mmcguire@amundsendavislaw.com

Correspondent Name: Marilee McGuire
Address Line 1: 111 E. Kilbourn Ave

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marilee McGuire
SIGNATURE:	/marilee mcguire/
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2023

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Executed Assignment-Posey TMs#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment-Posey TMs#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment-Posey TMs#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment-Posey TMs#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment-Posey TMs#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008285 FRAME: 0322

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This assignment is made by **POSEY PRODUCTS**, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located and doing business at 5635 Peck Road, Arcadia, CA 91006, to **TIDI PRODUCTS**, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located and doing business at 570 Enterprise Drive, Neenah, WI 54956.

**POSEY PRODUCTS, LLC.** is the owner of the trademark and registration thereof shown in Schedule 1 (hereafter the "Trademark Rights").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, POSEY PRODUCTS, LLC as of February 28, 2017 sells, transfers and assigns to TIDI PRODUCTS, LLC, and TIDI PRODUCTS, LLC purchases, acquires, and accepts from POSEY PRODUCTS, LLC all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark incorporated in the Trademark Rights. This assignment includes the right to bring suit for any past or future infringement of the trademarks, and the right to obtain injunctive relief or recover damages for any such infringement. POSEY PRODUCTS, LLC hereby authorizes and requests that the United State Patent and Trademark office and any other intellectual property office in which the Trademark Rights are filed to issue trademark and other intellectual property registrations to TIDI PRODUCTS, LLC and TIDI PRODUCTS, LLC's successors, assigns, and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

This assignment includes any and all rights held by **POSEY PRODUCTS**, **LLC** in any of the Trademark Rights in any country, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby.

POSEY PRODUCTS, LLC further covenants that it will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in TIDI PRODUCTS, LLC to the trademark. POSEY PRODUCTS, LLC will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite therefore.

**POSEY PRODUCTS, LLC** hereby warrants that it is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights and has the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest in the Trademark Rights, and that there is no agreement or obligation in conflict with this

TRADEMARK REEL: 008285 FRAME: 0323

assignment or inhibiting in any way the full and complete transfer of all rights in and to the Trademark Rights to **TIDI PRODUCTS**, **LLC**.

(Signature pages follow)

Executed this H day of OCTODEV , 2019.

POSEY PRODUCTS, LLC

Name: James Rabright
Title: CFO

I am authorized to sign off on behalf of Posey

Products, LLC.

- 2 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 008285 FRAME: 0324

Accepted this 4 day of October, 2019.

TIDI PRODUCTS, LLC

Name: Tames R

Title: (FO

I am authorized to sign off on behalf of TIDI

Products, LLC.

-3-

Schedule 1

Active File Number	Country	Title	Application Number	Trademark Number
2169.589	Germany	POSEY Logo	P16110	901717
2169.59	Benelux	POSEY Logo	2024	29403
2169.591	France	POSEY Logo	827911	1383544
2169.592	Denmark	POSEY Logo	VA 1966	VA 1967
			04799	03214
2169.594	US	TOTAL LOCATION COVERAGE	86/328,789	
2169.595	US	TLC	86/328,787	
2169.597	US	2810	87/252,809	
2169.598	US	2811	87/252,812	
2169.599	US	2813	87/252,814	
2169.6	US	2814	87/252,819	
2169.601	US	2816	87/252,823	
2169.602	US	2819	87/252,834	
2169.62	US	POSEY Logo	72/096,732	719,717
2169.621	Austria	POSEY	768/1982	100 432
2169.622	Benelux	POSEY Logo	2024	29403
2169.623	Switzerland	POSEY Logo	00354/1987	355701
2169.624	China	POSEY	3735156	3735156
2169.625	China	POSEY	3735157	3735157
2169.626	Hong Kong	POSEY	301176039	301176039
2169.627	Hong Kong	POSEY	301176020	301176020
2169.628	US	POSEY	73/717,674	1,518,793
2169.629	China	POSEY	6848656	6848656
2169.63	US	KEEPSAFE	75/668,888	2,335,542
2169.631	Mexico	SITTER ELITE	1553765	1604141
2169.633	US	HIPSTERS	75/942,447	2,589,326
2169.634	US	POSEY	78/214,203	2,817,300
2169,635	ŲS	TWICE-AS- TOUGH	77/619,648	3,643,007
2169,636	Mexico	TWICE-AS- TOUGH	1583612	1604147
2169,637	US	PEEK-A-BOO	77/859,744	3,891,230
2169.638	Mexico	PEEK-A-BOO	1840826	
2169,639	US	POSEY	77/658,402	3,875,355
2169.641	China	POSEY	6848647	6848647

TRADEMARK REEL: 008285 FRAME: 0326

2169.642	US	FIRST IN PATIENT SAFETY	77/761,890	4,368,787
2169.644	US	PRO-HEELX	77/761,878	3,830,334
2169.645	Europe	PRO-HEELX	008738494	008738494
2169.646	Mexico	PRO-HEELX	1603308	1,586,994
2169.648	US	SITTER ELITE	77/861,817	4,154,490
2169.652	US	SITTER SELECT	77/861,842	3,998,884
2169.658	US	KEEPSAFE CADET	86/328,783	
2169.659	US	KEEPSAFE SCOUT	86/328,785	
2169.66	Mexico	POSEY	1543695	1,604,138
2169.661	US	SECURESLEEVE	86/574,935	4,929,319
2169.662	Mexico	SECURESLEEVE	1660797	1,648,758
2169.676	US	SKINSLEEVES	85/206,911	4,953,617
2169.677	Mexico	KEEPSAFE	1553763	1,604,140
2169.678	Europe	POSEY	009364233	009364233
2169.679	Mexico	POSEY	1543700	1,508,564
2169.68	Mexico	POSEY	1543701	1,523,073
2169.681	Mexico	POSEY	1543698	1,586,484
2169.682	Mexico	POSEY	1636131	1,726,471
2169.683	Mexico	SITTER ELITE	1800791	1,714,482
2169.684	Mexico	KEEPSAFE	1800792	1,717,027

- 5 -{01380474.DOC/} **TRADEMARK REEL: 008285 FRAME: 0327** 

**RECORDED: 12/12/2023**